

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

State of North Dakota, et al.

Appeal Nos. 14-2156 & 14-2251

Appellees,

v.

Beverly Heydinger, Commissioner and Chair,
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, et
al.,

Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
Civil No.: 11-cv-03232-SRN
The Honorable Susan R. Nelson

APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

NORTH DAKOTA ATTORNEY
GENERAL
AND
WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.
Thomas H. Boyd (200517)
Brent A. Lorentz (0386865)
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4629
(612) 604-6400
tboyd@winthrop.com
blorentz@winthrop.com
*Attorneys for Appellees/Cross-Appellants
State of North Dakota, Industrial
Commission of North Dakota, Lignite
Energy Council, Basin Electric Power
Cooperative, The North American Coal*

OFFICE OF MINNESOTA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Alethea M. Huyser
Michael Everson
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
(651) 757-1243
*Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-
Appellees Beverly Heydinger,
Commissioner and Chair, Minnesota
Public Utilities Commission,
David C. Boyd, Commissioner,
Minnesota Public Utilities
Commission, Nancy Lange,
Commissioner and Vice Chair,
Minnesota Public Utilities*

Corporation, Great Northern Properties Limited Partnership, Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency d/b/a Missouri River Energy Services, Minnkota Power Cooperative, Inc.

Claire M. Olson
Casey Jacobson
Basin Electric Power Cooperative
Office of General Counsel
1717 East Interstate Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58503-0564
Phone: (701) 557-5317

Attorneys for Basin Electric Power Cooperative

William Taylor
Woods, Fuller, Shultz and Smith
300 S. Phillips Ave., Suite 300
P.O. Box 5027
Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5027
Phone: (605) 336-3890

Attorneys for Missouri Basin Municipal Power Agency d/b/a Missouri River Energy Services

Wyatt Hogan
Great Northern Properties L.P.
601 Jefferson Street
Suite 3600
Houston, TX 77002
Phone: (713) 751-7500

Attorney for Great Northern Properties Limited Partnership

Commission, Dan M. Lipschultz, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Betsy Wergin, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, and Mike Rothman, Commissioner, Minnesota Department of Commerce, each in his or her official capacity

John Neumann
The North American Coal Corporation
5340 Legacy Drive, Building 1
Suite 300
Plano, TX 75024
Phone: (972) 448-5400

Attorneys for The North American Coal Corporation

Gerad C. Paul

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. SUBSTANTIAL AND UNREBUTTED EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD ESTABLISHED SEVERE AND SIGNIFICANT HARMS POSED BY MINN. STAT. § 216H.03, SUBDS. 3(2)- (3).	3
II. CROSS-APPELLANTS SATISFY ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS TO QUALIFY AS A PREVAILING PARTY ENTITLED TO RECOVER THEIR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS.	7
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Ben Oehrleins, Inc. v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Minn. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997) <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1029 (1997)	10
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	2
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	2, 9
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geowaste of Ga., Inc. v. Tanner</i> , 875 F. Supp. 830 (M.D. Ga. 1995)	11
<i>Globe Glass & Mirror Co. v. Brown</i> , 1996 WL 325602 (E.D. La. June 12, 1996)	10-11
<i>Harper v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 707 (S.D.W.Va. 2006)	10
<i>Hatfield v. Hayes</i> , 877 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1989) <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1098 (2000).....	1
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	7, 12
<i>Homier Distrib. Co. v. City of New Bedford</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2002).....	10
<i>Jones v. Lockhart</i> , 29 F.3d 422 (8th Cir. 1994)	8, 9, 10

<i>Loggins v. Delo</i> , 999 F.3d 364 (8th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Lowry v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008) <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1212 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Marquart v. Lodge 837, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 26 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Murray v. City of Onawa, Iowa</i> , 323 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2003)	7, 8, 9
<i>Nazario v. Rodriguez</i> , 554 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	2
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 2014 WL 7157013 (D. Minn. Dec. 15, 2014)	3, 9
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 891 (D. Minn. 2014)	6, 8, 9, 13
<i>Peter v. Jax</i> , 187 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 1999)	1, 2
<i>Pioneer Military Lending, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 2 F.3d 280 (8th Cir. 1993)	1, 2
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Citizens for Cmty. Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)	1
<i>Poor Richard’s Inc. v. Ramsey Cnty.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1206 (D. Minn. 1996)	10
<i>Poy v. Boutselis</i> , 353 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 2003).....	2

<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1992).....	13
<i>Valley Disposal v. Cent. Vermont Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 119 (D. Vt. 1994), <i>aff’d in part and vacated in part</i> , 71 F.3d 1053 (2d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Warnock v. Archer</i> , 380 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Waste Sys. Corp. v. Martin Cnty.</i> , 985 F.2d 1381 (8th Cir. 1993)	2
